September 12, 2018

WHEREAS, the perimeter boundaries of Dallas Love Field are defined by secure metal fencing and gates; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Aviation maintains maximum operational safety and security at Dallas Love Field; and

WHEREAS, adding new security features to Dallas Love Field perimeter fence will help deter vehicular breaches from local streets; and

WHEREAS, on November 12, 2014, City Council authorized a professional services contract with Huitt-Zollars Inc. to provide engineering services for perimeter security control enhancements at Dallas Love Field Airport located at 8008 Cedar Springs Road, in an amount not to exceed \$999,618.10, by Resolution No. 14-1918; and

WHEREAS, on August 22, 2018, City Council authorized a contract with Construction Rent-A-Fence, Inc. for the construction of the Security Controls Enhancement Project at Dallas Love Field, in amount not to exceed \$4,263,599.60, by Resolution No. 18-1127; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to authorize a professional services contract with Huitt-Zollars, Inc. to provide construction administration and close-out services for the Security Controls Enhancement Project at Dallas Love Field, in an amount not to exceed \$413,206.68.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to sign a professional services contract with Huitt-Zollars, Inc., approved as to form by the City Attorney, to provide construction administration and close-out services for the Security Controls Enhancement Project at Dallas Love Field, in an amount not to exceed \$413,206.68.

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$413,206.68 to Huitt-Zollars, Inc. in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract from the Aviation Capital Construction Fund, Fund 0131, Department AVI, Unit P746, Object 4116, Activity AAIP, Program P746, Commodity 92500, Encumbrance/Contract No. CX-AVI-2018-00007359, Vendor 090025.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

SEP 1 2 2018

CITY SECRETARY